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Generation 1 
 

1. Albert Alexander Baker: born Nov 1975 in Fayetteville, Cumberland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Fred Ellison Baker: born abt 1950 in Monroe, Union, North Carolina, USA; married 18 Apr 1981 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina. 

 

3. Helen Fay Revels: born 30 Aug 1954 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. William Ellison Baker: born 22 Jan 1892 in Union, County, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Dec 1938 in 

Union, North Carolina, USA; died 8 Apr 1976 in Monroe, Union, North Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Nellie Mae Privett: born 7 Jul 1915 in Union, North Carolina, USA; died 2 Mar 2011 in Monroe, Union, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

6. Deas S. Revels: born 9 Feb 1921 in Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 16 Jul 1996 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Lorraine Lloyd: born 11 May 1929 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Jul 2018 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. David A. Baker: born 10 Sep 1866 in Union County, North Carolina, USA; married 1885; died 28 Dec 1923 in 

Jackson, Union, North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Margaret E. Hill: born 15 Mar 1861 in Knoxville, Knox, Tennessee, USA; died 30 Jun 1945 in Vance, Union, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

10. William O. "Will" Privett: born 7 Feb 1892 in Anson County, North Carolina, USA; married 3 Oct 1914 in 

Union, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Nov 1949 in Wadesboro, Anson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Elizabeth "Lizzie" McManus: born 23 Jun 1895 in Chesterfield County, South Carolina, USA; died 8 Sep 

1978 in Rockingham, Richmond, North Carolina, USA. 

 

12. Hezzie Coy Revels: born 18 Aug 1892 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 7 Oct 1911 in 

Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina; died 22 May 1970 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

13. Polly Barton: born 22 Aug 1889 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Oct 1961 in Pembroke, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

14. Fuller Lloyd: born 1 Jan 1901 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1990 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

15. Edella Locklear: born 12 Dec 1904 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Apr 1987 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 
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Generation 5 
 

16. William Baker: born 11 Feb 1836 in Chesterfield County, South Carolina, USA; married 1865; died 11 Aug 

1919 in Union County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

17. Emeline Dickerson: born 29 Mar 1834 in Union County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 May 1917 in Union 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

18. John A. Hill: born Mar 1832 in South Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Sarah J. "Sallie" Small: born abt 1835 in South Carolina, USA; died 8 Jan 1935 in Cornelius, Mecklenburg, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

20. Vernon Lee Privett: born 10 Apr 1872 in Monroe, Union, North Carolina, USA; married 1888; died 15 Sep 

1939 in Monroe, Union, North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Mollie J. Phifer: born 29 Feb 1872 in Anson County, North Carolina, USA; died 6 Aug 1941 in Monroe, 

Union, North Carolina, USA. 

 

22. Amos McManus: born May 1850 in Lancaster County, South Carolina, USA; married 7 Jan 1870 in Union, 

North Carolina, USA; died 1910 in Charlotte, Mecklenburg, North Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Mary Jane Deese: born 1851 in Chesterfield, South Carolina, USA; died 20 Jan 1920 in Sandy Ridge, Union, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

24. Vincent Revels: born 29 May 1846 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 18 Dec 1872 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina; died 23 Jun 1937 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

25. Rhoda "Rhodie" Hammonds: born Oct 1857 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Jul 

1936 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

26. McDonell "Mack" Barton: born abt 1861 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 4 Feb 1891 in 

Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina; died 2 Jun 1937 in Philadelphus, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

27. Elizabeth Anna "Bettie" Locklear: born 1864 in Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in 

Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Alexander "Alex" Lloyd: born 1866 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 17 Jan 1889 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Apr 1931 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

29. Polly Lowery: born 1870 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Jan 1925 in Pembroke, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

30. Wade Hampton Locklear: born May 1877 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 5 Jan 1897 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Dec 1913 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Mary Maggie McMillan: born 1878 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 6 Jun 1920 in Stonewall, 

Hoke, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
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32. David Baker: born abt 1809 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Old Store, Chesterfield, South 

Carolina, USA. 

 

33. Monica Manikie Johns: born abt 1820 in South Carolina, USA; died abt 1911. 

 

34. Wilkerson Dickerson: born abt 1803 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

35. Lucinda "Lydia" Dickerson: born abt 1813 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

36. Jarrett F. Hill Sr: born abt 1799 in South Carolina, USA; died 1901 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

37. Elener Hill: born abt 1801 in South Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Cane Creek, Lancaster, South Carolina, 

USA. 

 

38. John Suel Small Sr: born 1802 in South Carolina, USA; died 30 Sep 1869 in Lower Creek, Burke, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

39. Della Small: born abt 1807 in South Carolina, USA; died bef 1855 in Lancaster, South Carolina, USA. 

 

40. William Privett: born 23 Jan 1846 in Monroe, Union, North Carolina, USA; married 12 Mar 1869 in Union, 

North Carolina, USA; died 10 Mar 1912 in Monroe, Union, North Carolina, USA. 

 

41. Mary Jane Helms: born 13 Nov 1852 in Monroe, Union, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Jan 1920 in Monroe, 

Union, North Carolina, USA. 

 

46. Elisha Phifer: born 13 Oct 1817 in Union County, North Carolina, USA; married 19 Dec 1878 in Union, 

North Carolina; died 13 Jul 1882 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

47. Rhodisa Crenshaw: born 28 Apr 1826 in Union, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Jun 1878 in Union County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

48. Elijah Revels: born 9 Feb 1817 in Nash County, North Carolina, USA; married 30 Dec 1843 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died aft 1890. 

 

49. Susan Carter: born 26 Mar 1823 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 11 Jun 1895 in 

Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

50. D. K. Hammonds: born abt 1820 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1880. 

 

51. Leachy Hammonds: born 15 May 1821 in Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Mar 1905 in 

Saddletree, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

52. Charles E. Barton: born 1818 in Penobscot, Hancock, Maine, USA; died 20 Feb 1899 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

53. Elizabeth "Betsy" Cumbo: born 1830 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 23 Jun 1915 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

54. Jackson Locklear: born 1835 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 28 Nov 1853 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 26 Feb 1907 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 
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55. Phena Phenie Locklear: born 15 Jan 1835 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 4 May 1925 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

57. Doris Locklear: born 1841 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 6 Dec 1920 in Allendale, Hoke 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

58. George Washington  "Wash" Lowrey: born 1834 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 31 Oct 

1863 in Robeson, North Carolina; died 7 Sep 1915 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

59. Catharine Dial: born 17 Mar 1844 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Oct 1920 in Pembroke, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

60. Preston Locklear Sr: born 16 Mar 1839 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jan 1916 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

61. Emmeline "Emma" Lowrey: born 1840 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 28 Aug 1920 in 

Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

62. Nathaniel "Nathan" McMillan: born abt 1832 in North Carolina, USA; died 27 Aug 1891 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

63. Margaret  A. Locklear: born 1850 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Jan 1902 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

80. Martin Van Buren Privett: born 1822 in Anson, North Carolina, United States; died 14 Aug 1874 in Union, 

Colorado, United States. 

 

81. Edith Eady Griffin: born 6 May 1828 in Wadesboro, Anson, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Feb 1897 in 

Union, Arkansas, United States. 

 

92. Henry Phifer: born 1775 in Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Nov 1841 in Mecklenburg 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

93. Fanny Phifer: born abt 1790 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

96. Nathaniel Revels: born abt 1790 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1861 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

97. Flora Ann Revels: born abt 1790 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

106. Charles Wesley Oxendine: born 1795 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1855 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

107. Abby Cumbo: born 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 16 Apr 1878 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

108. Godfrey Locklear: born 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 11 Dec 1832 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 26 Jan 1894 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 
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109. Nancy Cummins Cummings: born 1809 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1838 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

110. Richmond Isham Locklear: born 1 Feb 1802 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Apr 1889 

in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

111. Nancy Matilda Jones: born 1812 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Oct 1892 in Maxton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

114. Noel Locklear: born abt 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

115. Polly Lowery: born abt 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in North Carolina, USA. 

 

116. Daniel Lowrey: born abt 1782 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 2 Jul 1805 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died aft 1860 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

117. Elizabeth “Betsy” Locklear: born 1789 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1869 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

118. Solomon Locklear: born abt 1815 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

119. Polly Locklear: born abt 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

120. Zack Locklear: born 1917 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

121. Matilda "Tilda" Locklear: born 1814 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

122. Patrick Perry Lowrey: born 29 Dec 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Nov 1892 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

123. Catharine "Katie" Strickland: born abt 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1863 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

218. Enoch Cummings Sr: born 1775 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; died 1855 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

219. Winnie Cummings: born 1797 in Anson County, North Carolina, USA; died 8 May 1875 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

 

Preparer: 
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BAKER 

Albert Alexander (b. 1975) ................................... 1 

David (b. 1809) ..................................................... 3 

David A. (b. 1866) ................................................ 1 

Fred Ellison (b. 1950) ........................................... 1 

William (b. 1836) ................................................. 2 

William Ellison (b. 1892) ..................................... 1 

BARTON 

Charles E. (b. 1818) .............................................. 3 

McDonell "Mack" (b. 1861) ................................. 2 

Polly (b. 1889) ...................................................... 1 

  
CARTER 

Susan (b. 1823) ..................................................... 3 

CRENSHAW 

Rhodisa (b. 1826) ................................................. 3 

CUMBO 

Abby (b. 1800) ..................................................... 4 

Elizabeth "Betsy" (b. 1830) .................................. 3 

CUMMINGS 

Enoch Sr (b. 1775) ................................................ 5 

Winnie (b. 1797) ................................................... 5 

CUMMINS CUMMINGS 

Nancy (b. 1809) .................................................... 5 

  
DEESE 

Mary Jane (b. 1851) .............................................. 2 

DIAL 

Catharine (b. 1844) ............................................... 4 

DICKERSON 

Emeline (b. 1834) ................................................. 2 

Lucinda "Lydia" (b. 1813) .................................... 3 

Wilkerson (b. 1803) .............................................. 3 

  
GRIFFIN 

Edith Eady (b. 1828)............................................. 4 

  
HAMMONDS 

D. K. (b. 1820) ...................................................... 3 

Leachy (b. 1821) ................................................... 3 

Rhoda "Rhodie" (b. 1857) .................................... 2 

HELMS 

Mary Jane (b. 1852) .............................................. 3 

HILL 

Elener (b. 1801) .................................................... 3 

Jarrett F. Sr (b. 1799) ............................................ 3 

John A. (b. 1832) .................................................. 2 

Margaret E. (b. 1861) ........................................... 1 

  
JOHNS 

Monica Manikie (b. 1820) ....................................3 

JONES 

Nancy Matilda (b. 1812) .......................................5 

  
LLOYD 

Alexander "Alex" (b. 1866) ..................................2 

Fuller (b. 1901) .....................................................1 

Lorraine (b. 1929) .................................................1 

LOCKLEAR 

Doris (b. 1841) ......................................................4 

Edella (b. 1904) ....................................................1 

Elizabeth ...............................................................5 

Elizabeth Anna "Bettie" (b. 1864) ........................2 

Godfrey (b. 1800) .................................................4 

Jackson (b. 1835) ..................................................3 

Margaret  A. (b. 1850) ..........................................4 

Matilda "Tilda" (b. 1814) .....................................5 

Noel (b. 1805) .......................................................5 

Phena Phenie (b. 1835) .........................................4 

Polly (b. 1820) ......................................................5 

Preston Sr (b. 1839) ..............................................4 

Richmond Isham (b. 1802) ...................................5 

Solomon (b. 1815) ................................................5 

Wade Hampton (b. 1877) .....................................2 

Zack (b. 1917) .......................................................5 

LOWERY 

Polly (b. 1805) ......................................................5 

Polly (b. 1870) ......................................................2 

LOWREY 

Daniel (b. 1782) ....................................................5 

Emmeline "Emma" (b. 1840)................................4 

George Washington  "Wash" (b. 1834) ................4 

Patrick Perry (b. 1820) ..........................................5 

  
MCMANUS 

Amos (b. 1850) .....................................................2 

Elizabeth "Lizzie" (b. 1895) .................................1 

MCMILLAN 

Mary Maggie (b. 1878) .........................................2 

Nathaniel "Nathan" (b. 1832) ...............................4 

  
OXENDINE 

Charles Wesley (b. 1795) .....................................4 

  
PHIFER 

Elisha (b. 1817) .....................................................3 

Fanny (b. 1790) .....................................................4 

Henry (b. 1775) .....................................................4 
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Mollie J. (b. 1872) ................................................ 2 

PRIVETT 

Martin Van Buren (b. 1822) ................................. 4 

Nellie Mae (b. 1915)............................................. 1 

Vernon Lee (b. 1872) ........................................... 2 

William (b. 1846) ................................................. 3 

William O. "Will" (b. 1892) ................................. 1 

  
REVELS 

Deas S. (b. 1921) .................................................. 1 

Elijah (b. 1817) ..................................................... 3 

Flora Ann (b. 1790) .............................................. 4 

Helen Fay (b. 1954) ..............................................1 

Hezzie Coy (b. 1892) ............................................1 

Nathaniel (b. 1790) ...............................................4 

Vincent (b. 1846) ..................................................2 

  
SMALL 

Della (b. 1807) ......................................................3 

John Suel Sr (b. 1802) ..........................................3 

Sarah J. "Sallie" (b. 1835) .....................................2 

STRICKLAND 

Catharine "Katie" (b. 1820) ..................................5 
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This file contains all the necessary codes 

to automatically build and update this 
index. If your word processor supports 

indexes, place the cursor anywhere in 
this text and use the "Update Field" 
command to build it (often the F9 key). 


